Company be and is hereby accorded to the board of directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as “the 
Board”) which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute 
to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution to offer, issue, and allot in one or more 
tranches up to 39,85,390  equity shares (Thirty Nine Lacs Eighty Five Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Only) 
of `10/- each at par to Birla Precision Technologies Limited, Promoter on a preferential basis, in such manner and 
on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with Chapter VII of the ICDR 
Regulations or any other provision of law as may be prevailing as on date.”

[...]

loan in the Company from Birla Precision Technologies Limited, a company belonging to the promoter group. The 
company has now requested that this unsecured loan be converted into equity shares. Based on the said request, 
the Board resolved to issue, offer and allot upto 39,85,390  equity shares (Thirty Nine Lacs Eighty Five Thousand 
Three Hundred and Ninety Only) of `10/- each at par to Birla Precision Technologies Limited, Promoter on a 
preferential basis, by conversion of their unsecured loans into equity shares. The special resolution as mentioned 
under Item no. 5 proposes to authorize the Board to issue and allot these shares on preferential basis, in such